

BY: Economic Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 453

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in lines 5 and 8, in each instance, after “customer” insert “in a certain area”; in line 6, after “temperature” insert “in the area”; in line 8, strike “certain days if” and substitute “a day for which”; in line 9, strike “heat index” and substitute “temperature in the area”; in the same line, strike “level;” and substitute “temperature; requiring the Public Service Commission to require certain public service companies to designate certain weather station areas for certain purposes; providing for the construction of this Act;”; and in the same line, strike “Public Service”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in lines 2 and 6, in each instance, after “CUSTOMER” insert “IN A DESIGNATED WEATHER STATION AREA”; in line 4, after “BELOW” insert “IN THAT WEATHER STATION AREA”; strike beginning with the colon in line 6 down through “(1)” in line 7; in line 7, strike “HEAT INDEX” and substitute “TEMPERATURE”; in line 8, after “ABOVE” insert “IN THAT WEATHER STATION AREA”; strike beginning with the semicolon in line 8 down through “ABOVE” in line 10; after line 10, insert:

“(C) THE COMMISSION SHALL REQUIRE EACH PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY THAT PROVIDES ELECTRIC OR GAS SERVICE TO DESIGNATE AND FILE WITH THE COMMISSION DESIGNATED WEATHER STATION AREAS WITHIN ITS SERVICE TERRITORY FOR USE IN ADMINISTERING THE RESTRICTIONS ON WEATHER-RELATED TERMINATIONS UNDER SUBSECTIONS (A) AND (B) OF THIS SECTION.

(Over)

(D) THIS SECTION MAY NOT BE CONSTRUED TO LIMIT THE AUTHORITY OF THE COMMISSION TO ADOPT, BY REGULATION OR ORDER, ADDITIONAL LIMITATIONS AND CONDITIONS ON TERMINATION OF ELECTRIC OR GAS SERVICE THAT ARE MORE PROTECTIVE OF CONSUMERS.;

and in line 11, strike “(C)” and substitute “(E)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 14, strike “October” and substitute “June”.